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Summary
Key information

Details

Application No.:

PA1900647

Received:

2 August 2019

Applicant:

Beulah SB Developments Pty Ltd ATF Beulah SB Development Trust C/- Urbis Pty Ltd

Planning Scheme:

Melbourne

Land Address:

118 City Road, Southbank

Proposal:

Demolition of the existing building, construction of a building, alter access to a Road Zone,
Category 1 and removal of an easement.

Total site area:

6,191 m²

Gross Floor Area:

264,768 m²

Floor Area Ratio:

38.16:1 (236,245 m² GFA above ground / 6,191 m² site area)

Dwellings:

Dwellings:789
Hotel residences: 120

Commercial Uses:

Hotel rooms: 202
Office: 27,233 m²
Retail: 32,261 m²
Childcare Centre: 1,240 m²
Conference and Entertainment Facilities: 6,799 m²
Exhibition Centre: 1,438 m²
Conservatory: 1,758 m²
Total net floor area of commercial uses: 84,180 m²

Development value:

$395M

Height:

East Tower

102 storeys (366.03 metres / 368.1 metres AHD)

West tower

59 storeys (250.93 metres / 253 metres AHD)
Centre of City Road frontage is 2.068 metres AHD

Setbacks:

Parking:
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East Tower

West Tower

North

5 metres / 9.8 metres

5 metres / 9 metres

South

5 metres / 8.6 metres

5 metres / 7 metres

East

5 metres

-

West

-

5 meters

Cars

Motorcycles

Bicycles

Traditional: 253
Car Share: 20
Total: 273

6

1,042

Zone:

Capital City Zone – Schedule 3 (Southbank)

Overlays:

Design and Development Overlay – Schedule 1 (Area 3 – Major Pedestrian Areas and Key
Pedestrian Routes within CCZ3 and MUZ)
Design and Development Overlay – Schedule 3 (Traffic Conflict Frontage – Capital City
Zone)
Design and Development Overlay – Schedule 10 (General Development Area – Built
Form)
Parking Overlay – Schedule 1 (Capital City Zone – Outside the Retail Core)
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Key information

Details

Particular Provisions:

Clause 52.02 – Easements, Restrictions and Reserves
Clause 52.06 – Car Parking
Clause 52.29 – Land adjacent to a Road Zone, Category 1, or a Public Acquisition Overlay
for a Category 1 Road
Clause 52.34 – Bicycle Facilities
Clause 58 – Apartment Developments

Why is a permit
required?

A permit is required to demolish or remove a building and to construct a building or
construct or carry out works in the Capital City Zone – Schedule 3 (Clause 37.04-4).
A permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out works on land affected
by the Design and Development Overlay – Schedule 1, Schedule 3 and Schedule 10
(Clause 43.02-3).
A permit is required to create or alter access to a road in a Road Zone, Category 1 (Clause
52.29).
A permit is required to remove an easement (Clause 52.02).

Referral authorities/
Notice

Melbourne City Council (formal s.55 – recommending)
Transport for Victoria (formal s.55 – determining)
VicRoads/Department of Transport (formal s.55 – determining)
Melbourne Water (informal)
CitiPower (informal)

Public Notification

The application is exempt from the notice requirements of Section 52(1)(a), (b) and (d), the
decision requirements of Section 64(1), (2) and (3), and the review rights of Section 82(1)
of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 for all permit triggers except Clause 52.02 for
the removal of an easement.
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Background
1.

In accordance with the schedule to Clause 72.01 of the Melbourne Planning Scheme, the Minister for
Planning is the Responsible Authority for this application as it has a gross floor area exceeding 25,000
square metres.

2.

On 2 August 2019, Planning Permit Application No. PA1900647 was received for demolition of the
existing building, construction of a building, alter access to a Road Zone; Category 1 and removal of
an easement. The key milestones in the process of the application were as follows:
Milestone

Date

Pre-application meeting
(Department and Melbourne City
Council)

24 April 2019
12 June 2019
3 July 2019

Application lodgement

2 August 2019

Further information requested

2 September 2019

Further information received

4 October 2019
8 November 2019
22 November 2019

Decision Plans

22 November 2019

3.

Prior to the lodgement of the application, the applicant facilitated a design competition to select a
winning design. The competition was made up of experts in the architecture and development industry
and directors of the development firm. The competition was not endorsed by the Australian Institute of
Architects. Of six submitted designs, the proposal by UNStudio and Cox Architecture, known as
‘Green Spine’ was the winning design and forms the foundation of this planning permit application.

4.

Several pre-application meetings were held between DELWP, the council and the applicant. The
proposal was also presented to the Office of Victorian Government Architect’s Design Review Panel
on 18 June 2019. They key issues raised during these meetings included: tower setbacks from
boundaries and within the site (compliance with DDO10); public benefits for the Floor Area Uplift
requirements; overshadowing; ability to landscape and provide greenery to the towers; public stair
location; opportunity for pedestrian link through Freshwater Place; Melbourne Water floor related
issues; and integration with public realm works to surrounding street networks.

5.

The 22 November 2019 decision plans are subject of this report.
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Figure 2: Aerial of subject site and immediate context (Source: Melbourne City Council Maps
http://maps.melbourne.vic.gov.au/)

Site Surrounds
10.

The surrounding development comprises a range of mixed-use buildings including hotels, office and
retail of varying heights and architectural style. The precinct includes some of the tallest tower
examples in the Melbourne Metropolitan Area for example Eureka Tower (300m AHD), 1 Freshwater
Place (205m AHD) and Prima Perl (254m AHD). 70 Southbank Boulevard (312m AHD), 54-68
Kavanagh Street (165m AHD) and 93-119 Kavanagh Street (226m AHD) are all tall mixed use
buildings currently under construction in the area. Recent approvals also include 21-35 Power Street
and 38 Freshwater Place (244m AHD) and 84-90 Queens Bridge Street (208m AHD).

11.

City Road which is defined as a Category 1, Road Zone and is a wide arterial road connecting
Alexandra Avenue to the east and Bay Street, Port Melbourne to the west. City Road is aligned with
tall street walls and towers above with minimal setbacks.

12.

The following properties directly abut the subject site:
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2-50 Southbank Boulevard: a 38-storey office building with an interface to Waterfall Lane and a
carriageway that provides vehicular access from Waterfall Lane to Power Street;



28 Freshwater Place: a 25-storey office building with lower level commercial car parking with an
interface to a carriageway that provides vehicular access from Waterfall Lane to Power Street;



21-35 Power Street and 38 Freshwater Place: a vacant parcel of land with planning approval for
a 75 storey residential and hotel building; and



158 City Road: a six-storey office building with planning approval for a 46-storey residential
building.
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Figures 3 and 4: Site from City Road looking west and built form opposite on City Road (Source: Melbourne
City Council FMC Report)

Figures 5 and 6: City Road looking south-east and corner City Road / Southbank Boulevard (Source:
Melbourne City Council FMC Report)

118 City Road, Southbank
Planning Permit Application No. PA1900647

7

Figures 7 and 8: Entry from City Road and entry from Power Street (Source: Melbourne City Council FMC
Report)

Figures 9 and 10: Carriageway at rear of site and entry from Waterfall Lane (Source: Melbourne City Council
FMC Report)

13.
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The subject site is well served by public transport. Bus No’s 216, 219, 220, 234 and 236 provide links
to the CBD, Brighton Beach, Gardenvale and the Queen Victoria Market. The nearest bus-stop serving
this route is approximately 285m to the north west. The No.1 tram provides a direct link to the CBD,
South Melbourne Beach and East Coburg. The tram-stop serving this route is 400m to the east.
Additionally, trams 3-3a, 5, 6, 16, 58, 56, 67 and 72 provide links to the CBD/Melbourne University, St
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Kilda Beach, Malvern (Burke Road), East Malvern, East Brighton, Carnegie, Camberwell and
Moreland. The nearest tram-stop serving these routes is 600m to the east.
14.

Beyond the local context there are extensive train services operating out of Flinders Street and
Southern Cross Railway Stations in close proximity to the site which serves metropolitan, suburban
and rural areas.

15.

Other amenities and features in the locality are the Yarra River, Yarra Promenade, Hoddle Grid,
Crown Casino Complex, the National Gallery of Victoria, the Royal Botanic Gardens and the Westgate
Bridge.

16.

The following is a context map of the surrounding area:

Figure 11: Proposal and approved buildings in the vicinity of the site (Source: DELWP 3D model)
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Proposal
17.

The application proposes to:


Demolish the existing building on the site (and associated excavation);



Construct of a two-tower development over a common podium and basement levels; and



Provide a mix of uses including dwellings, residential hotel, office, retail, place of assembly and
a childcare centre.

Figure 12: Concept image of proposal (Source: Application)

10

118 City Road, Southbank
Planning Permit Application No. PA1900647

18.

Specific details of the application include:
Proposed Development
Dwellings

Residential Hotel

Office
Retail (including Food and Drink
Premises and Supermarket)
Childcare Centre
Conference and Entertainment Facilities
Exhibition Centre
Conservatory
Building Height
Podium Height
Basement
Setbacks Above Podium (Min / Max)

Tower Separation (Min)
Gross Floor Area (GFA)

Floor Area Ratio (FAR)

19.

One-bedroom apartments: 341
Two-bedroom apartments: 263
Three-bedroom apartments: 146
Four-bedroom apartments: 24
Penthouses: 15
Total: 789
Hotel rooms: 202
Hotel residences: 120
Total: 322
27,233m² Net Leasable Area
32,261m² Gross Lettable Area
1,204m² Net Leasable Area (100 child places)
6,799m² Net Leasable Area
1,438m² Gross Lettable Area
1,758m² Gross Lettable Area
East Tower: 365.1 metres (102 storeys)
West Tower: 250 metres (59 storeys)
40 metres
7 levels
East Tower
North: 5 metres / 9.8 metres
South: 5 metres / 8.6 metres
East: 5 metres
West Tower
North: 5 metres / 9 metres
South: 5 metres / 7 metres
West: 5 metres
26.89 metres
Basement: 28,523m²
Above Ground: 236,245m²
Total: 264,768m²
38.16:1

Public Benefits

Office
Publicly accessible open areas

Car Parking Spaces

Traditional: 253
Car Share: 20
Total: 273

Bicycle Spaces

Residential: 713
Office / Visitor: 329
Total: 1042

Motorcycle Spaces
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A detailed description of the building envelope is as follows:


Basement Levels 4-7 are generally built in the western portion of the site, while Basement
Levels 1-3 are built to all boundaries.
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The Ground Level is generally built to all boundaries with the exception of an increased setback
along Waterfall Lane to allow for vehicle and pedestrian access to the shared drop off area and
vehicle entrances. Minor setbacks are provided to the City Road and Southbank Boulevard
frontages to allow for widening of the footpath and deeper entrances to the retail tenancies.



The building has a maximum street wall height of 39.93 metres (measured to the top of the
balustrade). It is generally built to all boundaries, with the exception of various setbacks on the
south elevation interspersed with outdoor terraces.



Above the podium the two towers, the east tower and the west tower, are separated between
26.5 metres and 46.3 metres. This tower separation varies as the tower increases in height. The
two towers have been designed with a twisted structure. The east tower introduces a twist in the
north and west elevations from Level 44 to Level 100. The west tower introduces a twist in the
east and south elevations from Level 13 to Level 33. A ‘green spine’ appears in these elevations
to create a vertical greening garden up to the top of each tower. The green spine twists are best
illustrated in Figure 11 above.



The east tower is setback a minimum of 5.0 metres from City Road, Southbank Boulevard and
Waterfall Lane. The north west corner of the east tower is setback a minimum 9.8 metres from
the 2-50 Southbank Boulevard common boundary. The overall height is 366.03 metres (368.1
metres AHD).



The west tower is setback is setback between 5.0 and 7.0 metres from City Road, between 5.0
and 9.0 metres from the northern boundary and 5.0 metres from the west boundary. The overall
height is 250.93 metres (253.0 metres AHD).

20.

Basement Levels 5-7 provide 273 car spaces (including 20 car share spaces) and stores. Basement
Levels 3 and 4 provide the loading and waste area and plant and equipment. Basement Level 2
comprises a supermarket and plant and equipment. Basement Level 1 comprises bicycle spaces and
storage cages.

21.

The Ground Level comprises the residential lobby, hotel lobby, office lobby, retail tenancies, bicycle
spaces, vehicle access to the basement car park, including truck lifts and a covered shared drop off
area.

22.

The podium levels (Levels Ground Floor Mezzanine to Level 8) include bicycle spaces for the office
use, retail, conference and entertainment facilities and childcare uses. Level 8 is the top of the podium
and includes a podium garden and an outdoor area for the childcare centre in the area between the
two towers.

23.

The east tower comprises a mix of retail and dwelling uses interspersed with pocket parks, communal
uses and plant and equipment. A two level public conservatory crowns the top of this tower.

24.

The west tower comprises a mix of uses including retail, childcare centre, exhibition centre, office, and
residential hotel. A restaurant crowns the top of this tower.

25.

Vehicular access will be located at the rear of the site via Waterfall Lane. This leads to a porte-cochere
and shared drop-off zone. This area also includes two truck lifts leading to Basement Level 4 and the
car park entry. Secondary access is also proposed via the approved development at 25-35 Power
Street and 38 Freshwater Place (via Power Street).

26.

The application also proposes the removal of the existing double width crossover to City Road (a Road
Zone Category 1 road).

27.

The application also proposes the removal of an existing easement for powerline purposes (CitiPower)
as it will become redundant as a result of the development. The easement is 2m in width and runs in a
north-west to south-east direction and located towards the south-west portion of the site.

28.

The materials and finishes include various colours and textures of glass, gold coloured aluminium
cladding and tile / ceramic cladding.
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29.

The application is supported by comprehensive reports including a planning report, urban context
report, wind tunnel assessment, traffic report, waste management report, a sustainability management
plan, stormwater management plan, landscape report, arborist report, acoustic report, cultural strategy
delivery report, accessibility report and geotechnical desktop assessment.

30.

The proposal under consideration in this report is based on the architectural plans prepared by UNS
and Cox and received on 22 November 2019.
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Planning Policies and Controls
Planning Policy Framework
31.

The Planning Policy Framework (PPF) provides the broad policy direction within the Victoria Planning
Provisions. The planning principles set out under the PPF are to be used to guide decision making on
planning proposals across the state. The following policies are considered relevant to this application:
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Clause 11 – Settlement
o

Clause 11.01-1S – Settlement

o

Clause 11.01-1R – Settlement – Metropolitan Melbourne

o

Clause 11.03-1S – Activity Centres

o

Clause 11.03-1R – Activity Centres – Metropolitan Melbourne

Clause 15 – Built Environment and Heritage
o

Clause 15.01-1S – Urban Design

o

Clause 15.01-1R – Urban Design – Metropolitan Melbourne

o

Clause 15.01-2S – Building Design

o

Clause 15.01-4S – Healthy Neighbourhoods

o

Clause 15.01-4R – Healthy Neighbourhoods – Metropolitan Melbourne

o

Clause 15.01-5S – Neighbourhood Character

o

Clause 15.02-1S – Energy and Resource Efficiency

Clause 16 – Housing
o

Clause 16.01-1S – Integrated Housing

o

Clause 16.01-1R – Integrated Housing – Metropolitan Melbourne

o

Clause 16.01-2S – Location of Residential Development

o

Clause 16.01-2R – Housing Opportunity Areas – Metropolitan Melbourne

o

Clause 16.01-3S – Housing Diversity

o

Clause 16.01-3R – Housing Diversity – Metropolitan Melbourne

o

Clause 16.01-4S – Housing Affordability

Clause 17 – Economic Development
o

Clause 17.01-1S – Diversified Economy

o

Clause 17.01-1R – Diversified Economy – Metropolitan Melbourne

o

Clause 17.02-1S – Business

o

Clause 17.04-1S – Facilitating Tourism

o

Clause 17.04-1R – Tourism in Metropolitan Melbourne

Clause 18 – Transport
o

Clause 18.02-1S – Sustainable Personal Transport

o

Clause 18.02-1R – Sustainable Personal Transport – Metropolitan Melbourne

o

Clause 18.02-2S – Public Transport

o

Clause 18.02-2R – Principal Public Transport Network

o

Clause 18.02-4S – Car Parking

o

Clause 18.04-1S – Planning for airports and airfields
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32.

Clause 19 – Infrastructure
o

Clause 19.02-3S – Cultural Facilities

o

Clause 19.02-3R – Cultural Facilities – Metropolitan Melbourne

o

Clause 19.03-5S – Waste and Resource Recovery

For a full outline of the relevant state planning policy for the proposal see Appendix 1.

Local Planning Policy Framework
33.

The Municipal Strategic Statement (MSS) and Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF) within
Planning Schemes across Victoria outline principal characteristics of a given municipality (municipal
profile) and provide specific visions, goals, objectives, strategies and implementation plans.

34.

The MSS within the Melbourne Planning Scheme identifies the objectives and strategies for the
municipality as a whole are set out under the themes of settlement, environment and landscape, built
environment and heritage, housing, economic development, transport and infrastructure.

35.

The following clauses are relevant:

36.

37.



Clause 21.03 (Vision)



Clause 21.04 (Settlement)



Clause 21.06 (Built Environment and Heritage)



Clause 21.07 (Housing)



Clause 21.08 (Economic Development)



Clause 21.09 (Transport)



Clause 21.11 (Local Areas)



Clause 21.13 (Urban Renewal Areas)

Relevant local planning policies include:


Clause 22.01 (Urban Design within the Capital City Zone)



Clause 22.02 (Sunlight to Public Spaces)



Clause 22.03 (Floor Area Uplift and Delivery of Public Benefits)



Clause 22.19 (Energy, Water and Waste Efficiency)



Clause 22.23 (Stormwater Management)

For a full outline of the relevant local planning policy for the proposal see Appendix 1.

Statutory Planning Controls
38.

A planning permit is triggered for the proposal pursuant to the following:

Capital City Zone – Schedule 3 (Clause 37.04)
39.

Pursuant to Clause 37.04-1 a permit is not required to use the land for accommodation (dwelling and
residential hotel), office, childcare centre, place of assembly and retail.

40.

Pursuant to Clause 37.04-4 a permit is required to demolish or remove a building and to construct a
building or construct or carry out works.
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41.

A permit must not be granted to construct a building with a floor area ratio in excess of 18:1 on the
land unless a public benefit is provided, and the permit must include a condition for it to be secured via
a section 173 Agreement.

Design and Development Overlay – Schedules 1, 3 and 10 (Clause 43.02)
42.

Pursuant to Clause 43.02-2 a permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out works.

43.

Schedule 10 to the overlay includes a number of design requirements which are detailed at Appendix
2.

Parking Overlay - Schedule 1 (Clause 45.09)
44.

Pursuant to Clause 45.09-3 a permit is required to provide more than the maximum parking provision
specified in the schedule.

45.

The Parking Overlay requires a maximum of 1,270 car spaces and the proposal provides 273 car
spaces, including 20 car share spaces. Accordingly, a permit is not required under this overlay.

46.

Pursuant to Clause 3.0 of Schedule 1 to the overlay, all buildings that provide car parking must provide
motorcycle parking at a minimum rate of one (1) motorcycle parking space for every 100 car parking
spaces. The proposal provides six (6) motorcycle spaces, which satisfies the minimum requirement for
three (3) spaces.

Easements, Restrictions and Reserves (Clause 52.02)
47.

Pursuant to Clause 52.02 a permit is required before a person proceeds under Section 36 of the
Subdivision Act 1988 to acquire or remove an easement or remove a right of way.

Car Parking (Clause 52.06)
48.

Pursuant to Clause 52.06-3 a permit is required to provide more than the maximum parking provision
specified in a schedule to the Parking Overlay. The Parking Overlay requires a maximum of 1,270 car
spaces and the proposal provides 273 car spaces. Accordingly, a permit is not required under this
overlay.

49.

Plans prepared in accordance with Clause 52.06-8 must meet the design standards of Clause 52.06-9,
unless the responsible authority agrees otherwise.

Land adjacent to a Road Zone, Category 1, or a Public Acquisition Overlay for a Category 1 Road (Clause
52.29)
50.

Pursuant to Clause 52.29-2 a permit is required to create or alter access to a road in a Road Zone,
Category 1.

Bicycle Parking (Clause 52.34)
51.

Pursuant to Clause 52.34-2 a permit may be granted to vary, reduce or waive the bicycle
requirements. The proposal triggers a requirement for a minimum of 658 bicycle spaces. The proposal
provides 1,042 bicycle parking spaces and therefore does not require a permit under Clause 52.34.

52.

For a full description of the zone and overlay controls, planning permit requirements and notice and
appeal exemptions for the proposal see Appendix 2.

Plan Melbourne
53.

Plan Melbourne 2017-2050: Metropolitan Planning Strategy (Department of Environment, Land, Water
and Planning, 2017) outlines the long term plan to manage growth in the city and suburbs to the year
2050. It seeks to integrate long term land use, infrastructure and transport planning, and in doing so,
meet the city’s future environmental, population, housing and employment needs. The following are
relevant:
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Direction 1.1: Create a city structure that strengthens Melbourne’s competitiveness for jobs and
investment.
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Policy 1.1.1: Support the central city to become Australia’s largest commercial and
residential center by 2050.



Policy 1.1.2: Plan for the redevelopment of major urban renewal precincts in and around
the central city to deliver high-quality, distinct and diverse neighbourhoods offering a mix
of uses.

Direction 2.1: Manage the supply of new housing in the right locations to meet population
growth and create a sustainable city.




Direction 2.2: Deliver more housing closer to jobs and public transport.




Policy 4.2.3: Plan and facilitate private-sector tourism investment opportunities.

Direction 4.3: Achieve and promote design excellence.




Policy 2.2.1: Facilitate well-designed, high density residential developments that support
a vibrant public realm in Melbourne’s central city.

Direction 4.2: Build on Melbourne’s cultural leadership and sporting legacy.




Policy 2.1.2: Facilitate an increased percentage of new housing in established areas to
create a city of 20-minute neighbourhoods close to existing services, jobs and public
transport.

Policy 4.3.1: Promote urban design excellence in every aspect of the built environment.

Direction 6.1: Transition to a low-carbon city to enable Victoria to achieve its target of new zero
greenhouse gas emission by 2050.


Policy 6.1.1: Improve energy, water and waste performance of buildings through
environmentally sustainable development and energy efficiency upgrades.

Amendment C308 and Central Melbourne Design Guide
54.

Amendment C308 and the Central Melbourne Design Guide were adopted by Melbourne City Council
on 26 November 2019.

55.

Amendment C308 seeks to introduce a revised urban design policy in the form of a Design and
Development Overlay, Schedule 1 (DDO1) into the Melbourne Planning Scheme with a
complementary illustrative guide, the Central Melbourne Design Guide. The amendment seeks to
improve the urban design quality of development in the central city and Southbank.

56.

The amendment was sent to the Minister for Planning on 12 December 2019 for final approval and
inclusion in the Melbourne Planning Scheme.
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65.



Overshadowing to the Shrine, whilst compliant with the Planning Scheme, might still cause
concerns due to the precedent set by the approval at 21-35 Power Street and 38 Freshwater
Place.



Materials can be dealt with via a condition on any permit to issue



There is a strong preference for the inclusion of a mezzanine level, with windows overlooking
Waterfall Lane.

These matters are discussed in the assessment section of the report.

Notification
66.

67.

The application is exempt from the notice requirements of Section 52(1)(a), (b) and (d), the decision
requirements of Section 64(1), (2) and (3) and the review rights of Section 82(1) of the Planning and
Environment Act 1987 pursuant to the following provisions:


Pursuant to Schedule 3 of the Capital City Zone: an application to construct a building or
construct or carry out works for a use in Section 1 of Clause 37.04-1 and demolish or remove
a building or works.



Pursuant to Schedules 1, 3 and 10 of the Design and Development Overlay: construct a
building or construct or carry out works.



Pursuant to Clause 52.29, Land adjacent to a Road Zone, Category 1, or a Public Acquisition
Overlay for a Category 1 Road: an application.

The application is not explicitly exempt from the notice requirements of Clause 52.02, Easements,
Restrictions and Reserves. However, the decision guidelines specifically state:
Before deciding on an application, in addition to the decision guidelines in clause 65, the
responsible authority must consider the interests of affected people.

68.

CitiPower is the affected party of this permit trigger and has been consulted about the application as
mentioned above.

69.

Notice was not given under Section 52 to other parties as the removal of the easement is unlikely to
cause material detriment to them. The easement is in the favour of CitiPower only.

70.

Notwithstanding the above, two submissions have been made to the application and they have been
advised that there are no notice or review rights afforded to them for the proposed development. Their
concerns are summarised as follows:


The inclusion of a supermarket in close proximity to other existing supermarkets and the lack of
associated car parking;



Proximity to other tall buildings in Southbank (Eureka and Australia 108);



Oversupply of apartments in this location;



Overall height; and



The proposal will destroy the city skyline when viewed from the north side of the Yarra River.

These matters are considerations of the provisions of the scheme that are exempt from notice and
review rights.
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Assessment
Key Policy
Planning Policies
71.

The planning policies encourage appropriate land use and development which enhances the built
environment, supports economic growth, meets the community expectations on retail and commercial
provision, and integrates transport and infrastructure planning.

72.

The proposal is considered to respond appropriately to a number of relevant overarching policies by
providing a genuine mix of residential, commercial (employment), retail, entertainment and childcare
centre uses on the land and by locating higher density development close to public transport.

73.

The proposal will:


Fundamentally and significantly renew an underutilized site on the doorstep of the Melbourne
CBD and is arguably the biggest urban renewal site in Southbank since the Southgate or Crown
Casino developments;



provide additional housing in an identified urban renewal location close to the Melbourne CBD,
existing jobs, public transport, retailing, entertainment and recreation facilities, all within the
Capital City Zone;



provide a contribution to housing and supply and choice close to jobs, transport and services;



provide a diversity of housing typologies to meet increasingly diverse needs. Specifically, the
proposal provides a mix of 1 bedroom, 2 bedroom, 3 bedroom and 4 bedroom dwellings
consistent with the Better Apartment Design Standards (BADS);



facilitate tourism by increasing the supply of hotel rooms (202 rooms) within the Central City to
provide suitable accommodation for visitors to Melbourne;



provide a large office component in the Central City to support it becoming Australia’s largest
commercial centre by 2050;



create visually interesting, good quality architecture and urban design, contributing to the design
vision for the Hoddle Grid and the public realm;



provide a pleasant and substantially improved pedestrian experience with dramatically improved
surveillance and safety for pedestrians; and



provide cycling infrastructure and an adequate supply of bicycle parking spaces to encourage
sustainable transport.

Municipal Strategic Statement (MSS)
74.

Clause 21.02 recognises that Central Melbourne is the premiere location for many of the State’s
economic activities in the Central City.

75.

Clause 21.03 recognises the Central Melbourne has an important role in providing housing to
accommodate the expected significant population growth and that the city makes an important
contribution to the economic prosperity of the state. The proposed development responds to this by
facilitating a new mixed use development within a high quality, sustainable building with excellent
access to public transport.

76.

The proposal responds to Clause 21.13-1 (Southbank) through:
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proving a mix of uses within the building;



providing a design which acknowledges the human scale and activation at ground level and
contributes positively to the surrounding streetscape;



making a contribution to Melbourne’s skyline through a well-articulated and designed building;
and



provision of a high density development appropriately separated from the Yarra River corridor to
protect views to the Arts Centre Spire.
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Local Policies
77.

The proposal is considered to respond appropriately to a number of relevant local planning policies as
follows:


The proposal is sited and designed to respond to the physical constraints of the site and is
responsive to its context, which includes a mix of building scales to address the different site
interfaces (Clause 22.01).



The proposal responds appropriately to Clause 22.02, Sunlight to Public Spaces, by ensuring
that the proposal allows adequate sun penetration to public spaces and achieves comfortable
and attractive street environments for pedestrians. Mandatory and discretionary overshadowing
control apply to nearby public spaces which will be discussed later in the report.



The proposal is consistent with Clause 22.03, Floor Area Uplift and Delivery of Public Benefits,
as the development delivers a public benefit (office use) to support the proposed Floor Area
Uplift.



An updated ESD report will be required to provide greater detail on the project, its commitments,
predicted performance to achieve compliance with Clause 22.19, Energy, Water and Waste
Efficiency.



An updated Stormwater Management Plan will be required to achieve compliance with Clause
22.23, Stormwater Management (Water Sensitive Urban Design.

Land Use and Built Form
Land Use
78.

A permit is required to demolish a building, to construct a building and construct or carry out works, to
alter access to a Road Zone, Category 1 and to remove an easement. A permit is not required for use
of the site for accommodation, office, childcare centre, place of assembly or retail.

79.

The purpose of the zone has been considered and it is noted that the proposed uses are consistent
with the mixed-use activity encouraged with the Central City and support the Capital City zoning. The
development responds appropriately to the broad strategic intent for the Central City to provide for a
mix of uses that complement the capital city function.

Demolition
80.

The existing building on site is of no heritage or cultural significance and as such, demolition is
supported. A standard condition, as recommended by the council, relating to entering into a section
173 Agreement relating to temporary works if the land remains vacant for 6 months after completion of
demolition.

Height/setbacks/building form
81.

The application seeks approval for the construction of a two-tower development over a common
podium and basement levels. The building includes a maximum street wall height (the podium level) of
39.93 metres, measured to the top of the balustrade. The west tower has an overall height of 250.93
metres (253.0 metres AHD), while the east tower has an overall height of 366.03 metres (268.1 metres
AHD). The development includes a tower separation of between 26.5 metres and 46.3 metres. The
height of the building is measured from the centre of the City Road frontage, 2.068 metres AHD.

82.

The east tower is setback a minimum of 5.0 metres from City Road, Southbank Boulevard and
Waterfall Lane. The north west corner of the east tower is setback a minimum 9.8 metres from the 250 Southbank Boulevard common boundary. The west tower is setback between 5.0 and 7.0 metres
from City Road, between 5.0 and 9.0 metres from the northern boundary and 5.0 metres from the west
boundary.

83.

The building form controls that affect the site, DDO10, seeks to ensure that development respects the
built form scale and urban structure of the Central City and provides clear parameters to guide
appropriate built form outcomes.
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building
setbacks from
side and rear
boundaries and
tower
separation
within a site,
and the
modified
requirement for
building
setback(s)
above the
street wall

must not:
 Result in an increase in
the floorplate area;
 be situated less than 5
metres from a side or
rear boundary (or from
the centre line of an
adjoining laneway);
 be less than 5 metres to
a street boundary;
 be less than 10 metres
to an adjoining tower on
the site






minimise visual bulk.
reduce impact on public spaces,
including overshadowing and wind
effects and reduced visual dominance.
buildings do not visually dominate
heritage places and streetscapes, nor
significant view lines.
buildings do not appear as a continuous
wall at street level or from nearby
vantage points and maintain open sky
views between them.

Response
DDO10 allows for an adjustable tower floorplate above 80 metres, where the floorplate area is not increased
and the setbacks from the front, side or rear boundary are not less than 5.0 metres. The applicant is proposing
a modified tower floorplate which does not increase the floor area and provides adequate setbacks from all
boundaries.
The council, in their calculations, have identified that there is a slight discrepancy between the council’s and
the applicant’s interpretation of the required setback of the east tower. The applicant’s calculation is based on
part of the northern setback being from a ‘street’, rather than from a ‘side and rear boundary’. This area is
directly opposite the common boundary with 2-50 Southbank Boulevard. This was resolved with the applicant,
who subsequently agreed with the council’s interpretation and provided an amended floorplate calculation
(see Figure below).
It is likely that the form and shape of the east tower can be maintained through a minor shaving of setbacks,
which would have no discernible visual change or functional impact of this tower. As suggested by the council,
a condition could be included on any permit to issues requiring modifications to the tower floorplate, consistent
with DDO10 mandatory requirements.
Notwithstanding the above, the proposed towers will continue to respond to the modified requirements and
built form outcomes as follows:








the permit condition would not allow an increase in the tower floorplate area;
both towers are setback a minimum 5.0 metres from a boundary;
tower separation is greater than 10.0 metres on site;
the siting adequately addresses privacy, outlook, daylight and sunlight impacts;
the tower separation ensures that there are no visual impacts in the round;
the overshadowing of the public realm and wind impacts are discussed later in this report; and
there would be no negative impact on nearby heritage buildings.
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Clarification of the treatment (either tilt door or bifold doors) of the City Road entrance ‘foyer’;
and



The height of the porte cochere off Waterfall Lane should be reverted back to the double height
space as originally proposed. It is noted that this is also a preference of DELWP’s Urban
Designer.

95.

The proposal also responds to Clause 22.01-4 (Facades) and DDO1, which seeks to ensure new
façades respect the rhythm and scale of the existing streetscape, engage the pedestrian, ensure
corner sites address both street frontages and visible service areas should be treated as an integral
part of the overall design.

96.

The proposal also responds to DDO3 by removing the existing vehicle access from City Road and
improving this presentation to the street. The vehicle entrance from Waterfall Lane will be widening
and provide the main entrance to the site, with secondary access from Power Street via an existing
easement.

97.

While not a formal referral, the application was sent to Melbourne Water for comment. A number of
conditions were recommended to be included on any permit to issue relating to finished floor levels of
the various ground floor areas. The applicant has not raised any concern with these conditions and as
such will be included on any permit to issue.

Amendment C308
98.

99.

The proposal is consistent with key aspects of this proposed development including as follows:


A basement car park;



Multiple ground floor entry points;



Active and attractive frontages have been provided along all streets (City Road and Southbank
Boulevard) and laneway (Waterfall Lane);



A potential future link through the building to the north (2-50 Southbank Boulevard) and onto
Queensbridge Square;



High quality materials and fine grain design to the street wall; and



A building program engages pedestrians.

It is also noted by Council that there is no aspect of the proposal that raises concerns in relation to this
seriously entertained planning control.

Floor Area Ratio and Public Benefits
Floor Area Ratio
100. Clause 22.03, Floor Area Uplift and Delivery of Public Benefits, is relevant to the proposal given that
the proposed building has a plot ratio of 38.16:1 (based on the GFA above ground level of 236,245
m²), which exceeds the floor area ratio of 18:1, specified in Capital City Zone, Schedule 3. Any Floor
Area Uplift must be appropriately matched by the public benefit to be provided.
101. The applicant has provided substantial material to address these requirements. The Public Benefit
Report and Valuation Report, both prepared by Urbis, have identified serval components of the
proposal that can form part of the public benefit calculation. This includes:


Part A: Strategic use (office); contribution to Southbank Boulevard; and public elevated City
Square.



Part B: Strategic use (childcare centre); competitive design process; enclosed ground floor
public open space; strategic use (community conference and entertainment facility); strategic
use (cultural amenity); strategic use (conservatory); and vertical garden.

102. While the Part B benefits are noted, they do not form part of the assessment for the purpose of
identifying whether Clause 22.03 is met.
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106. The proposed public benefit (office use) is significantly more than the Floor Area Uplift sought and as
such it is considered acceptable. The applicant has agreed that the commercial use can be secured
for 10 years and this will be included as a condition on permit via a Section 173 Agreement to be
registered on title.
107. As part of the Part A component of the Public Benefits, the applicant is also agreeable to the
remainder of those benefits, the contribution to the Southbank Boulevard upgrades and public
elevated City Square, being secured as part of the approval of the development:


Southbank Boulevard upgrades are located off-site and therefore do not fall within a relevant
category of public benefit that can be provided. This component should therefore sit within Part
B. Notwithstanding, the applicant has offered a $5 million contribution to the Southbank
Boulevard upgrades, which could be secured via a Section 173 agreement as a condition on
any permit to issue; and



A publicly accessible open area is a valid public benefit. It includes plazas, laneways, required
setbacks and parks directly accessible from a public street or public area. The provision may
include one or more of the following components:
a.

An area whose title is transferred to a public authority, municipal council or the Crown;

b.

An area retained in private ownership with a legal encumbrance to provide unrestricted
public access and an appropriate private maintenance regime;

c.

Civil works such as paving, walls, canopies, artworks, furniture, planting, irrigation,
drainage and ancillary works necessary for the proper functioning of the area (but
excluding site preparation and any sub-structure), to the satisfaction of the receiving
agency.

The application material identifies the upper podium as being publicly accessible 24 hours a
day, 7 days a week. While the detailed design has changed slightly since the applicant’s public
benefit report was originally created, the extent of podium public space remains generally
consistent. The report identified 4,857m² of elevated public open space, which equates to a
public benefit of approximately $26 million.
108. The combined Part A components would equate to a public benefit totalling $180,781,500.00.
109. Although the Part B components sit outside the scope of public benefits, they provide a significant
additional contribution to the function of this precinct development as a whole.


The childcare centre has been designed for 100 childcare places and includes indoor and
outdoor areas.



The enclosed open space is designed to draw pedestrians into the building to use the various
retail tenancies and market place, which is located in Basement 2.



The conference centre and entertainment facilities will have a community focus and will be
available for use by not-for-profit organisations.



The two level roof top conservatory will be open to the public and will be a showcase for
landscape technologies and contemporary use of plant species, with views back across the city
towards the Botanical Gardens, reinforcing the conceptual relationship and enhancing the
users’ connection to nature.



The provision of public art space is a great way to promote interaction with local and
international artists and display their work.



The competitive design process secured a high quality development.

110. The applicant has agreed to some of the uses being secured by a legal agreement and this will be
included as a condition on permit via a Section 173 Agreement to be registered on title.
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Microclimate (Wind, Weather Protection, Overshadowing and
Landscaping)
Wind
111. Clause 22.01, Urban Design within the Capital City Zone, Clause 22.02, Sunlight to Public spaces and
DDO10 are relevant to the proposal and include policies relating to wind, weather protection and
sunlight to public spaces.
112. Clause 22.01-7, Wind and Weather Protection includes design standards for wind and weather
protection including: ‘towers should be appropriately setback from all street frontages above the street
wall or podium to assist in deflecting wind downdrafts from penetrating to street level’.
113. DDO10 states that:
A permit must not be granted for buildings and works with a total building height in excess of 40
metres that would cause unsafe wind conditions in publicly accessible areas within a distance
equal to half the longest width of the building above 40 metres in height measured from all
façades, or half the total height of the building, whichever is greater as shown in Figure 1.
A permit should not be granted for buildings and works with a total building height in excess of
40 metres that do not achieve comfortable wind conditions in publicly accessible areas within a
distance equal to half the longest width of the building above 40 metres in height measured
from all façades, or half the total height of the building, whichever is greater as shown in Figure
1.
114. The application was supported by a Pedestrian Wind Study prepared by RWDI dated 1 October 2019.
The report concludes that the proposed development is expected to cause unsafe wind conditions for
various locations within the site and surrounding the site.
115. The on-site locations are generally located along the podium level where the communal and childcare
centre outdoor areas are located. The off-site locations are generally located along Southbank
Boulevard and opposite the site on City Road.
116. Given the proposed number of amendments required to the development and the further detailed
required in the wind tunnel model of the surrounding buildings (as identified by the applicant in the
council’s report), a condition will be included on any permit to issue requiring the submission of an
updated Wind Report to ensure it reflects the changes made to the development, greater detail of the
surrounding area and that it complies with DDO10. The report must include recommendations to the
proposed building so that all measured locations pass the safety criteria in accordance with the
requirements above.
Weather Protection
117. Clause 22.01-7, Wind and Weather Protection includes design standards for wind and weather
protection including: ‘canopies, verandahs and awnings should be partly or fully transparent to allow
light penetration to the footpath and views back up the building facade, and should be designed to
avoid an adverse impact on street trees, allowing for future growth’.
118. The proposal includes a glass canopy along the Southbank Boulevard frontage that measures 5.8
metres beyond the title boundary with a clearance height of approximately 10.0 metres.
119. No canopies are proposed along the City Road frontage given the location of the street trees and their
proximity to the site. However, the entrances to some of the retail tenancies, the main retail lobby and
the office lobby are setback from the title boundaries and the levels above and provide some
protection for the elements.
120. It is considered that the proposal is acceptable and appropriately responds to Clause 22.01-7.
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rooms

communal change room to each shower.

1 female

138. The application provides 1,042 bicycle spaces, which exceeds the requirement for 658 spaces. While
no planning permit is required under this clause, allocation of spaces will need to be provided to
ensure that the required spaces are provided for each use.
139. The application also provides separate male and female change rooms for the office use, each with
their own showers. This complies with Clause 52.34-5.
140. Resident bicycle spaces will be provided on Basement Level 1 with access via a dedicated lift from the
residential lobby accessed off Waterfall Lane. Office bicycle spaces and amenities will be provided on
the Ground Floor, Ground Floor Mezzanine and Level 1 with access via a dedicated entrance and lift
from City Road.
141. While the bicycle facilities are considered satisfactory, further information will be required via a permit
condition on any permit to issue to specifically allocate bicycle parking spaces to each use.
Loading
142. The loading area for the proposed development is proposed on Basement Level 4. This level will be
accessed from Waterfall Lane, with two separate truck lifts on the Ground Floor providing dedicated
access. The two lifts will ensure that access is available in the case that one lift breaks down and that
there is always one at ground level to capture any vehicles arriving at the site and preventing queuing
within the drop off zone.
143. The loading area includes spaces for nine trucks of various sizes at any one time. Given the space
provided in the basement level, trucks will be able to enter and exit in a forward direction.
144. The loading area also includes waste compactors that are separated into various uses on site.
145. As stated above, a Road Safety Audit will be required to address loading arrangements. Further, the
council has also recommended that a Loading Management Plan be submitted regarding operation of
the loading areas and combined access/queuing areas to the basement car parking and loading
docks, ensuring that the lift and access to a loading dock is available on a truck’s arrival. These
requirements from the council are considered reasonable and will be included as conditions on any
permit to issue.
Waste
146. The application was supported by a waste management plan (WMP) prepared by Leigh Design and
dated 2 August 2019. The council’s waste team considers the WMP insufficient and that there is an
opportunity for the applicant to achieve best practice in order to improve the functionality of the
development while responding to the council’s resource recovery strategy.
147. The council has recommended a condition to be included on any permit to issue to update the WMP to
ensure that there is scope for the WMP to evolve as the proposal is further developed. This is
considered reasonable.

Environmental
Environmentally Sustainable Design (ESD)
148. The application was supported by an Environmentally Sustainable Design Statement prepared by
Atelier Ten and dated 1 August 2019 in response to Clause 22.19 of the Melbourne Planning Scheme.
The report states that the proposal has the potential to achieve a 5-star rating under the current Green
Star Design & As Built.
149. The council considers that the overall development sustainability aspirations and landscape concept
are of a high standard, with elements of the proposal being world leading quality. Notwithstanding, the
sustainability targets have been reduced somewhat from the benchmarks set during the applicant’s
design competition.
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150. The council has recommended a condition to be included on any permit to issue to update the ESD
report to provide greater detail on the project, its commitments and predicted performance.
Water Sensitive Urban Design (WSUD)
151. Clause 22.23 Stormwater Management (Water Sensitive Urban Design) seeks to achieve the best
practice water quality performance objectives set out in the Urban Stormwater Best Practice
Environmental Management Guidelines, CSIRO 1999 (or as amended). The ESD Statement prepared
by Atelier Ten and dated 1 August 2019 states that preliminary MUSIC modelling has been carried out
to demonstrate compliance with the council’s objectives. The proposal proposes that the rainwater is
captured into a 100,000-litre rainwater tank with connections to toilet flushing within the building.
152. A condition will be included on any permit to issue to ensure that a detailed response is provided to
achieve compliance with Clause 22.23, Stormwater Management (Water Sensitive Urban Design).
Environmental Audit
153. Given the proposed sensitive uses (dwellings and childcare centre) and the possible previous and
current land uses, the site requires a Preliminary Environment Assessing (PEA) to determine if it is
suitable for the intended uses. This will be included as a condition of permit.

Easement
154. The proposal seeks to remove an existing easement, which is for the purpose of a CitiPower
powerline. The easement is 2.0 metres wide and is located in the south west portion of the land. The
proposed development will make the easement redundant, with the new development to be connected
to all required services and infrastructure.
155. The application was referred to CitiPower and a number of conditions and notes were recommended
to be included on any permit to issue. The council has also recommended a condition requiring the
easement to be removed prior to the commencement of works. These conditions and notes are
considered reasonable.

Apartment Developments – Better Apartment Design Standards
156. A Clause 58 assessment has been undertaken and submitted with the application, including a written
response to each Standard and accompanied by drawings prepared by the architect that show
compliance. A summary of compliance with the Clause 58 Standards and Objectives is as follows:
Standard

Response

D1 – Urban context

The design responds to the existing and preferred character of the area.

D2 – Residential
policy

Higher density residential development is proposed.

D3 – Dwelling
diversity

A diverse number of dwelling sizes and bedroom numbers are proposed.

D4 – Infrastructure

The development can be connected to services and infrastructure.

D5 – Integration with
the street

Separate pedestrian and vehicle entries are proposed, enhancing all three street
frontages.

D6 – Energy
efficiency

The development has been designed to maximise daylight and solar access and respond
to the relevant energy efficiency requirements.

D7 – Communal open Sufficient communal open space is provided throughout the building for residents and is
space
easily accessible.

40

118 City Road, Southbank
Planning Permit Application No. PA1900647

D8 – Solar access to
communal open
space

Adequate solar access is provided for the communal open space areas.

D9 – Safety

All residential access points are easily identified, well-lit and safe.

D10 – Landscaping

Landscaping is provided throughout the building, including the green spines on each
tower.

D11 – Access

Vehicle access is provided along Waterfall Lane with additional access via Power Street.
These are appropriate locations to avoid access off the busier streets of City Road and
Southbank Boulevard.

D12 – Parking
location

Secure car parking is provided in the basement levels, not visible from the public realm.

D13 – Integrated
Water Sensitive Urban Design treatments have been integrated into the development –
water and stormwater refer assessment above.
management
D14 – Building
setback

Building setbacks are discussed in the assessment above.

D15 – Internal views

Internal views are limited.

D16 – Noise impacts

An Acoustic Report has been submitted with the application, prepared by Acoustic Logic.
Recommendations have been provided to ensure compliance with the relevant
assessment criteria, including compliance with SEPP-N1 and SEPP-N2, and glazing
thickness. Condition will be included on any permit to issue requiring implementation of
the acoustic measures and compliance with SEPP’s.

D17 – Accessibility

91% of hotel residences and 51% of dwellings meet the accessibility requirements.

D18 – Building entry
and circulation

The residential entry is clearly visible from Waterfall Lane, near the corner of Southbank
Boulevard.

D19 – Private open
space

Variation required
No private open space is provided for any of the dwellings. Residents must rely on
communal open space, which is considered acceptable and meets the objective which is
to provide adequate private open space for the reasonable recreation and service needs
of residents.

D20 – Storage

All dwellings have storage that meet the standard.

D21 – Common
property

Common property has been integrated into the development and is functional and
capable of efficient management.

D22 – Site services

The installation and maintenance of services has been considered. Mailboxes are to be
located in the residential foyer, managed by a concierge service.

D23 – Waste and
recycling

Dedicated waste areas are provided, including a waste room within Basement 4 and bin
chutes at each level.

D24 – Functional
layout

Bedroom and living areas meet the minimum requirements.
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D25 – Room depth

Room depths meet the minimum requirements.

D26 – Windows

All habitable rooms have a window in an external wall of the building.

D27 – Natural
ventilation

41% of hotel residences and 50.1% of standard dwellings meet the cross-ventilation
standard.
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Conclusion
157. The proposed development is generally consistent with the relevant planning policies of the Melbourne
Planning Scheme and will contribute to the provision of a substantial mixed-use building in the Central
City with a built form response appropriate to the site’s urban context. In particular, the proposal is of a
design, scale and massing that responds appropriately to DDO10, subject to refinements, with
appropriate street wall heights, tower setbacks, a high degree of ground floor activation and not
adversely overshadowing the public realm.
158. The proposal delivers a nominated public benefit (the office floor space) and other offerings that will
deliver a significant and high amenity employment and public realm response for the city.
159. The proposal is supported, subject to conditions, including those recommended by the various formal
referral agencies. In particular, the Melbourne City Council supports the proposal subject to conditions
relating to detailed design matters.
160. It is noted that given the scale of this development, the applicant has sought for some works to be
undertaken whilst detailed design and requirements to meet many of the conditions of the permit are
undertaken. In this regard, ‘preliminary site works, demolition, bulk excavation, retention, footings and
foundations, and any clean up works, or as may otherwise be agreed in writing with the Responsible
Authority’ may proceed prior to the endorsement of plans, with the exception of evidence of aviation
height approval and the wind report compliant with DDO10, as the permit should not be enacted on
without such evidence. Melbourne City Council supported this approach.
161. It is recommended that a Planning Permit No. PA1900647 be issued for the demolition of the existing
building, construction of a building, alter access to a Road Zone; Category 1 and removal of an
easement at 118 City Road, Southbank, subject to conditions.
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Appendix 1: Relevant State, Regional & Local
Planning Policies
The following state and local planning policies are relevant to the application:
Planning Scheme provision

Key Objectives

Clause 11

• Settlement: To promote the sustainable growth and development of

Settlement

Victoria and deliver choice and opportunity for all Victorians through a
network of settlements.

• Settlement – Metropolitan Melbourne: Focus investment and growth in
places of state significance, including Metropolitan Melbourne Central
City.

• Activity Centres: To encourage the concentration of major retail,
residential, commercial, administrative, entertainment and cultural
developments into activity centres that are highly accessible to the
community.

• Activity Centres – Metropolitan Melbourne: Support the development
and growth of Metropolitan Activity Centres by ensuring they are able to
accommodate significant growth for a broad range of land uses, are
supported with appropriate infrastructure, are hubs for public transport
services, and provide high levels of amenity.
Clause 15
Built
Environment
Heritage

• Urban design: To create urban environments that are safe, healthy,
and

functional and enjoyable and that contribute to a sense of place and
cultural identity.

• Urban Design – Metropolitan Melbourne: To create a distinctive and
liveable city with quality design and amenity.

• Building Design: To achieve building design outcomes that contribute
positively to the local context and enhance the public realm.

• Healthy Neighbourhoods: To achieve neighbourhoods that foster
healthy and active living and community wellbeing.

• Healthy Neighbourhoods – Metropolitan Melbourne: Create a city of
20 minute neighbourhoods, that give people the ability to meet most of
their everyday needs within a 20 minute walk, cycle or local public
transport trip from their home.

• Neighbourhood Character: To recognise, support and protect
neighbourhood character, cultural identity, and sense of place.

• Energy and resource efficiency: To encourage land use and
development that is energy and resource efficient, supports a cooler
environment and minimises greenhouse gas emissions.
Clause 16
Housing

• Integrated housing: To promote a housing market that meets
community needs.

• Integrated housing – Metropolitan Melbourne: Allow for a range of
minimal, incremental and high change residential areas that balance the
need to protect valued areas with the need to ensure choice and growth
in housing.

• Location of Residential Development: To locate new housing in
designated locations that offer good access to jobs, services and
transport.

• Housing Opportunity Areas – Metropolitan Melbourne: Facilitate
increased housing in established areas to create a city of 20 minute
neighbourhoods close to existing services, jobs and public transport.

• Housing Diversity: To provide for a range of housing types to meet
diverse needs.

• Housing Diversity – Metropolitan Melbourne: Create mixed-use
neighbourhoods at varying densities that offer more choice in housing.
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• Housing Affordability: To deliver more affordable housing closer to
jobs, transport and services.
Clause 17
Economic Development

• Diversified economy: To strengthen and diversify the economy.
• Diversified economy – Metropolitan Melbourne: Support the Central
City to become Australia’s largest commercial and residential centre by
2050, by planning for office, retail, residential, education, health,
entertainment and cultural activity spaces.

• Business: To encourage development that meets the community’s
needs for retail, entertainment, office and other commercial services.

• Facilitating Tourism: To encourage tourism development to maximise
the economic, social and cultural benefits of developing the state as a
competitive domestic and international tourist destination.

• Tourism in Metropolitan Melbourne: To maintain and develop
Metropolitan Melbourne as a desirable tourist destination.
Clause 18
Transport

• Sustainable personal transport: To promote the use of sustainable
transport.

• Sustainable personal transport – Metropolitan Melbourne: Improve
local travel options for walking and cycling to support 20 minute
neighbourhoods and develop local cycling networks and new cycling
facilities that support the development of 20-minute neighbourhoods and
that link to and complement the metropolitan-wide network of bicycle
routes - the Principal Bicycle Network.

• Public Transport: To facilitate greater use of public transport and
promote increased development close to high-quality public transport
routes.

• Principle Public Transport Network: Maximise the use of existing
infrastructure and increase the diversity and density of development
along the Principal Public Transport Network, particularly at
interchanges, activity centres and where principal public transport routes
intersect.

• Car Parking: To ensure an adequate supply of car parking that is
appropriately designed and located.

• Planning for airports and airfields: To strengthen the role of Victoria’s
airports and airfields within the state's economic and transport
infrastructure, facilitate their siting and expansion and protect their
ongoing operation.
Clause 19
Infrastructure

• Cultural Facilities: To develop a strong cultural environment and
increase access to arts, recreation and other cultural facilities.

• Cultural Facilities – Metropolitan Melbourne: Maintain and strengthen
Melbourne’s distinctiveness as a leading cultural and sporting city with
world-class facilities.

• Waste and resource recovery: To reduce waste and maximise
resource recovery so as to reduce reliance on landfills and minimise
environmental, community amenity and public health impacts.
Planning Scheme provision
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Key Objectives

Clause 21.03 (Vision)

Clause 21.03 (Vision) recognises the diverse roles of the city and local
areas, with a vision being ‘a bold, inspirational and sustainable city’.

Clause 21.04 (Settlement)

Clause 21.04 (Settlement) recognises the need for the city to grow and
develop whilst retaining the valued characteristics of the city. This policy
also identifies the original city centre (the Hoddle Grid) as an area that will
be managed to facilitate continued growth where appropriate and limit
change or the scale of development in identified locations to preserve
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Planning Scheme provision

Key Objectives
valued characteristics. A strong emphasis will be placed on a quality public
realm and good pedestrian amenity and connectivity.

Clause
21.06
(Built
Environment and Heritage)

Clause 21.06 (Built Environment and Heritage) identifies Melbourne’s
character as a ‘distinctive urban structure, historic street pattern, boulevards
and parks, heritage precincts, and individually significant heritage buildings’.
This Clause identifies the need to ensure that the height and scale of
development is appropriate to the identified preferred built form character of
an area; to increase the vitality, amenity, comfort, safety and distinct City
experience of the public realm; to improve public realm permeability,
legibility and flexibility; to create a safe and comfortable public realm; to
conserve and enhance places and precincts of identified cultural heritage
significance; to create an environmentally sustainable urban environment
with reduced greenhouse emissions; and to encourage environmentally
sustainable building design innovation.

Clause 21.07 (Housing)

Clause 21.07 (Housing) seeks to provide for new housing while preserving
the valued characteristics of the existing neighbourhoods; to ensure new
dwellings are located and designed to protect residents from current and
future off-site amenity impacts; to ensure the amenity of existing residential
uses is protected; to support a range of housing tenures, types and options
to meet the diverse of housing needs; and to ensure new residential
developments contribute to the social and physical infrastructure of the City.

Clause
21.08
Development)

Clause 21.08 (Economic Development) seeks to support central city and
local retail uses and to reinforce the City’s role as Victoria’s principal centre
for commerce.

(Economic

Clause 21.09 (Transport)

Clause 21.09 (Transport) seeks to integrate transport and urban growth; to
maximise access to the City; to develop and maintain a comprehensive,
safe, comfortable and convenient pedestrian network throughout the
municipality; to develop a comprehensive, safe and convenient cycling
network throughout the Municipality; and to encourage more efficient use of
private motor vehicles.

Clause 21.11 (Local Areas)

Clause 21.11 (Local Areas) identifies the site as being located within the
Urban Renewal Area of Southbank to which Clause 21.13-1 applies.

Clause 21.13-1 (Southbank)

Clause 21.13-1 (Southbank) includes policies relating to Housing,
Economic Development, Built Environment and Heritage, Transport and
Infrastructure, which specifically relate to the unique and valued
characteristics of the Southbank. Policies include:

• Support Southbank’s development as an extension of the Central City,
providing a mix of commercial and residential land uses.

• Support a mix of uses, including residential development, with ground
floor retail and small-scale business uses.

• Deliver a good provision of local services and facilities for workers and
visitors and within easy walking distance from all residences.

• Support the ongoing operation and establishment of businesses that
provide professional and business support services to the Capital City
Zone in the Mixed Use Zones of Southbank.

• Encourage high rise tower development to the north of City Link and
west of Moore Street.

• Ensure all new development creates a high quality pedestrian
environment and positively enhances the area’s public realm.

• Encourage a mix of public and commercial uses at ground level in new
developments to support street life and provide pedestrian interest.

• Improve the public environment of Southbank by providing public spaces,
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improving pedestrian facilities and upgrading streetscapes.

• Improve streetscapes as a priority along major pedestrian routes.
• Encourage a continuous network of through block links to increase
permeability, amenity and safety and to improve access to the Yarra
River and Arts Precinct.

• Give greater priority to pedestrian, cyclist and public transport amenity
and access ahead of private motor vehicle use.

• Create a connected and permeable neighbourhood.
• Support arts and education uses and facilities at Southbank.
• Support arts, entertainment, cultural, educational attractions in
Southbank, especially in the Arts Precinct.
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Clause 22.01 Urban Design
within the Capital City Zone

Clause 22.01 (Urban Design within Capital City Zone) seeks to ensure that
development responds to the underlying framework and fundamental
characteristics of the Capital City Zone while establishing its own identity; to
enhance the physical quality and character of Melbourne’s streets, lanes
and Capital City Zone form through sensitive and innovative design; to
ensure that the design of public spaces, buildings and circulation spaces
meets high quality design standards; to ensure developments contribute to
a high quality public realm and to passive surveillance of the public domain;
to incorporate laneways and through-block links to enhance pedestrian
movement and permeability; to improve the experience of the city for
pedestrians by providing a human scale to the street wall, weather
protection, sunlight access, summer shadow and comfortable wind
conditions; to address the cumulative impact of the scale, setbacks and
height of developments where multiple towers provide the precinct built
form context for individual proposals; to provide adequate separation
between towers to achieve sunlight access to streets, avoid a canyon
effect, and provide the opportunity for a high level of internal amenity for
occupants of adjacent towers; and to maintain identified special character
areas where a lower scale of development is appropriate in response to
identified attributes.

Clause 22.02
Public Spaces

to

Clause 22.02 (Sunlight to Public Spaces) seeks to achieve a comfortable
and enjoyable public realm; to ensure new buildings and works allow good
sunlight access to public spaces; to ensure that overshadowing from new
buildings or works does not result in significant loss of sunlight and diminish
the enjoyment of public spaces for pedestrians; to protect, and where
possible increase the level of sunlight to public spaces during the times of
the year when the intensity of use is at its highest; and to create and
enhance public spaces to provide sanctuary, visual pleasure and a range of
recreation and leisure opportunities.

Clause 22.03 Floor Area Uplift
and Delivery of Public Benefits

Clause 22.03 (Floor Area Uplift and Delivery of Public Benefits) seeks to
ensure that a development delivers a commensurate public benefit when
Floor Area Uplift is sought.

Clause 22.19 Energy, Water
and Waste Efficiency

Clause 22.19 (Energy, Water and Waste Efficiency) seeks to ensure
buildings achieve high environmental performance standards at the design,
construction and operation phases; to minimise the city’s contribution to
climate change impacts by reducing greenhouse gas emissions; to improve
the water efficiency of buildings and encourage the use of alternative water
sources; to minimise the quantity of waste going to landfill and maximise
the recycling and reuse of materials; to minimise the impacts of waste on
the community; and to encourage the connection of buildings to available or
planned district energy, water and waste systems in urban renewal areas in
order to achieve additional energy, water & waste efficiency arising from a
precinct-wide approach to infrastructure where appropriate.

Sunlight
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Clause 22.23 (Stormwater Management (Water Sensitive Urban Design))
seeks to achieve the best practice water quality performance objectives set
out in the Urban Stormwater Best Practice Environmental Management
Guidelines, CSIRO 1999 (or as amended); to promote the use of water
sensitive urban design, including stormwater re-use; to mitigate the
detrimental effect of development on downstream waterways, by the
application of best practice stormwater management through water
sensitive urban design for new development; to minimise peak stormwater
flows and stormwater pollutants to improve the health of water bodies,
including creeks, rivers and bays; and to reintegrate urban water into the
landscape to facilitate a range of benefits including microclimate cooling,
local habitat and provision of attractive spaces for community.
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